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C          Personnel Report  
  O          Retirements, etc. 
    P          Elizabeth, NJ;   
      Y          June 29, 2017 

 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 The Superintendent of Schools recommends approval of the following recommendations. 
 
(pending salaries new EEA contract negotiations) 
 
RETIREMENTS 

 

 Recommended:  That the following notices of retirement be accepted, as below written. 
 
Instructional Department 

 
 Certified Staff 
 
Edward H. Allen, Teacher-Music (Vocal) (No. 2627), School No. 19 – effective July 1, 2017. 
 
Linda C. Gruss, Teacher Fourth Grade (No. 3215), School No. 13 – effective July 1, 2017. 
 
Mary Jean Orozco, LDT-C (No. 2028), Division of Special Services – effective August 1, 2017. 
 
Joanne Meade-Petrillo, Teacher-Third Grade, School No. 13 – effective February 1, 2017. 
 
Lourdes Scalzo, Teacher-Bilingual Kindergarten (No. 2617), School No. 25 – effective November 1, 
2017. 
 
Ann Schpakow, Guidance Counselor (No. 0544), School No. 1 – effective February 1, 2018. 
 
Virginia Ann Shaw, Teacher-Pre-Kindergarten (No. 3745), School No. 2 – effective July 1, 2017. 
 
Business Office 

 

 Custodian 
 
Rosa J. Martins, Custodian (No. 2976), ECC School No. 52 – effective July 1, 2017. 
 
 Food Service 
 
Sharon L. Bunn, Food Service Worker 2 Hour (No. 2908), School No. 7 – effective June 1, 2017. 
 
Mercedes D. Mena, Food Service Worker 2 Hours (No. 0969), EC School No. 52 – effective June 24, 
2017. 
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RESIGNATIONS 

 
Recommended:  That the following notices of resignation be accepted, as below written. 

 
Instructional Department 

 

 Certified Staff 
 
Lisa Marie Castelluer, Teacher-English (No. 0323), Thomas Jefferson Arts Academy – effective 
August 19, 2017. 
 
Katherine Jimenez, Teacher-Biology (No. 5203), Thomas Jefferson Arts Academy – effective July 1, 
2017. 
 
Lynette Palmeri, Teacher-Bilingual Self Contained (No. 3514), School No. 18 – effective July 1, 
2017. 
 
Eileen T. Paternostro, School Nurse (No. 4305), School No. 4 – effective September 1, 2017. 
 
Marvelis Perreira, Teacher-Computer Literacy (No. 4852), School No. 8 – effective August 21, 2017. 
 
Business Office 

 
 Security Guard 
 
Luis Carlos Bustamante, Security Guard (No. 2351), School No. 3 – effective July 1, 2017. 
 
Ricardo Chaparro, Security Guard (No. 4586), School No. 21 – effective June 23, 2017. 
 
Victor Marques, Security Guard (No. 2669), School No. 7 – effective July 1, 2017). 
 
 
REAPPOINTMENTS 

 

Recommended:  That the following reappointments of personnel be granted, as below written, 
September 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018.  Subject to correction of error 

(pending salaries new EEA contract negotiations) 
 
Instructional Department 

 

 Certified Staff 
 
Name    Assignment    Salary   Date  
Katherine Boyle  Teacher-Mathematics   $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 4086) 
    John E. Dwyer Technology Academy 
    Account No. 15-140-100-101-82-00 
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Raphaela V. Calabrese Teacher-Kindergarten   $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 1207) 
    School No. 20 
    Account No. 15-110-100-101-20-01 
 
Abigail Chang   Teacher-Sixth Grade (Mathematics) $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 5198) 
    School No. 4 
    Account No. 15-130-100-101-04-00 
 
Kaitlyn M. Cromwell  Teacher-Sixth Grade (ELA)  $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 2030) 
    School No. 14 
    Account No. 15-130-100-101-14-00 
 
Julie E. Curry   Teacher-Eighth Grade (ELA)  $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 2715) 
    School No. 16 
    Account No. 15-130-100-101-16-00 
 
Sophia A. Diakos  Teacher-Third Grade   $63,794  9/1/17 
    (No. 3232) 
    School No. 28 
    Account No. 15-120-100-101-28-00 
 
Rebecca Anne Dietz  Teacher-Fourth Grade   $63,794  9/1/17 
    (No. 5142) 
    School No. 21 
    Account No. 15-120-100-101-21-00 
 
Joseph F. Disporto  Teacher-Eighth Grade (Math)  $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 3080) 
    School No. 25 
    Account No. 15-130-100-101-25-00 
 
Victor Ariel Felipe  Teacher-Fifth Grade (ABL)  $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 1041) 
    School No. 27 
    Account No. 15-241-100-101-27-00 
 
Ibrahim Halsey  Teacher-Resource Center  $63,794  9/1/17 
    (No. 0126) 
    EHS- Frank J. Cicarell Academy 
    Account No. 15-213-100-101-89-00 
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Bridget R. Kelly  Teacher-Preschool Disabilities $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 2318) 
    School No. 5 (Annex B) 
    Account No. 11-215-100-101-94-00 
 
Victor Manuel Martinez Teacher-Bilingual In Class  $60,994  9/1/17 
    Support 
    (No. 0355) 
    School No. 6 
    Account No. 15-243-100-101-06-00 
 
Michael Joseph Merlo  Teacher-Physical Education  $59,994  9/1/17 
    and Health 

(No. 1746) 
    John E. Dwyer Technology Academy 
    Account No. 15-140-100-101-82-00-20 
 
Christy Rodriguez  Teacher-First Grade   $60,994  9//17 
    (No. 2885) 
    School No. 13 
    Account No. 15-120-100-101-13-00 
 
Giovanni N. Rodriguez Teacher-Physical Education  $59,994  9/1/17 
    and Health 

(No. 0520) 
    School No. 6 
    Account No. 15-130-100-101-06-00-20 
 
Veronica Sala   Teacher-Learning/Language  $59,994  9/1/17 
    Disabilities 

(No. 4390) 
    School No. 4 
    Account No. 15-204-100-101-04-00 
 
Tamika Luz Sanabria  Teacher-Bilingual Self  $64,794  9/1/17 
    Contained Grade 1 
    (No. 2149) 
    School No. 20 
    Account No. 15-241-100-101-20-00 
 
Sarah Satterfield  Teacher-English   $63,794  9/1/17 
    (No. 4287) 
    Thomas Jefferson Arts Academy 
    Account No. 15-140-100-101-84-00 
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Lisa Smith   Teacher-Kindergarten   $59,994  9/1/17 
    (No. 2885) 
    School No. 6 
    Account No. 15-110-100-101-06-01 
 
 Child Development Associate 
 
Name    Assignment    Salary   Date  
Elaine Davis   Child Development Associate $39,539  9/1/17 
    (No. 3469) 
    School No. 7 
    Account No. 20-218-100-106-07-02 
 
Juana Gloria Ortiz  Child Development Associate $39,539  9/1/17 
    (No. 4269) 
    ECC School No. 50 
    Account No. 20-218-100-106-50-02 
 
 
TRANSFERS 

 

 Recommended:  That the following transfers of personnel be approved, as below written. 
 
Instructional Department 

 

 Certified Staff 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Paul S. Cassaro  Teacher-Seventh &  Teacher-Seventh &  9/1/17 
    Eighth Grade (ELA)  Eighth Grade (ELA) 
    (No. 3570)   (No. 3570) 
    School No. 18 (.5)  School No. 18 
    School No. 27 (.5)  Account No. 15-130-100-101-18-00 
 
Claudia M. Corea  Teacher-Bilingual Physics Teacher-Bilingual Physics 9/1/17 
    (No. 4321)   (No. 4888) 
    John E. Dwyer Technology Alexander Hamilton Preparatory 
    Academy (.7)   Academy 
    Alexander Hamilton  Account No. 15-241-100-101-80-00 

Preparatory Academy (.3) 
 
Isaias E. Flowers  Teacher-Resource Center Teacher-Supermarket  9/1/17 
    (No. 4462)   Careers 
    Thomas A. Edison Career (No. 4888) 
    & Technical Academy Thomas A. Edison Career 

& Technical Academy 
Account No. 15-140-100-101-87-00 
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Preeti Gagan Jain  Teacher-Biology  Teacher-Chemistry  9/1/17 
    (No. 2440)   (No. 4025) 
    Thomas A. Edison Career John E. Dwyer Technology Academy 
    & Technical Academy Account No. 15-140-100-101-82-00 
 
Colyn C. Lucario-Huntley Teacher-Autism  LDT-C    8/1/17 
    (No. 3458)   (No. 2028) 
    School No. 6   Division of Special Services 
        Salary:  $88,039 
        Account No. 11-000-219-104-00-00-04 
 
Damon Michael Toto  Teacher-Science  Teacher-Science  9/1/17 
    (No. 0569)   (No. 0569) 
    School No. 12 (.5)  School No. 18 
    School No. 18 (.5)  Account No. 15-120-100-101-18-00 
 
 Registered Nurse 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Laura Nogueria Goncalves Registered Nurse  Registered Nurse  9/1/17 
    (No. 4347)   (No. 4834) 
    School No. 16   Admiral William F. Halsey, Jr. 
        Health & Public Academy (Annex) 
        Account No. 15-000-213-100-83-00 
 
 Administrative Secretary 11-12 Months 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Anna Sompel   Administrative Secretary Administrative Secretary 8/1/17 
    1-12 Months   11-12 Months 
    (No. 2993)   (No. 0431) 
    Admiral William F. Halsey, Jr. School No. 15 
    Health & Public  Salary; $55,558 
    Safety Academy  Account No. 15-000-240-105-15-00 
 
 Assistants 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Patricia Almeida  Assistant-Learning/  Assistant-Personal  9/1/17 
    Language Disabilities  (No. 4470) 
    (No. 5060)   School No. 21 
    School No. 30   Account No. 11-000-217-106-00-00 
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Deyanira Jimenez  Assistant-Personal  Assistant-Learning/  9/1/17 
    (No. 4470)   Language Disabilities 
    School No. 21   (No. 5060) 
        School No. 30 
        Account No. 15-204-100-106-30-00 
 
 
DISTRICT SUMMER PROGRAMS 

 
Division of Elementary & Secondary Education 

 
Recommendation of Interventionist/LDT-C Reading Specialist 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to work in the 
Interventionist/LDT-C Reading Specialist K-3 Promotion/Retention, from July 5, 2017 through 
August 1, 2017, Grades K-3 from 7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. and planning ½ hour per week (not to 
exceed 2.5 hours). 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 132.5 hours per person: Total: $48,972.00 
Account No. 20-256-100-100-00-03 
 
Name Location 

Janice A. Correia School No. 28 
Ivette L. Figueroa School No. 15 
Carol A. Firetto School No. 20 
Willie Pearl Haynes School No. 2 
Diana R. Mendez School No. 14 
Faith Palamar School No. 4 
Mary Eva Sasala School No. 5 & 12 
Theresa West School No.14 
 
 
SUMMER EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR PROGRAM FOR STUDENTS WITH 

DISABILITITES 

 
Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work on the following District 

Summer Programs, from July 5, 2017 through July 29, 2017, 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. as Substitutes: 
 
Substitute Pre-K CDA’s 

Gloria De La Cruz  Elizabeth Faura  Kelia Febus 
Norma Gonzalez  Kathy Nadjavestky  Denise Nistico 
Laura Origoni   Maritza Pareja   Laura Scala 
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Substitutes: Additional Assistant Personal & K-8 Classroom Assistant 

Lisette Alba   Lisa Arce   Bertha Arrendondo 
Mercedes Calcano  Jeannette Calderon  Dulce Maria Coello 
Deborah Hydock  Deyanira Jiminez  Raysa Meson 
Angie M. Novas  Irma Romero   Veronica Salazar De Coba 
Leslie Swaggerty  Denayah Van Dunk  Malikatah White 
Anthony Williams  Estelle Zignaukas 
 
 
SUMMER MULTI-PURPOSE TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to work the summer program, 
from July 5, 2017 through August 10, 2017, not to exceed 20 hours per person per week. 
 
Multi-Purpose: Salary:  $17.72 per hour, not to exceed 20 hours per person: Total: $7,088.00 
Account No. 11-000-270-109-00-81 
 
Mirna Castellanos  Teresa Santiago Castro Georgia Christodolakis 
Samantha Drake  Augustina Estrada (CDL) Ana Felix 
Vernice Phylis Freeman Rita A. Guevara  Miriam Mayorga (CDL) 
Tabitha Ann Nichols  Ilianita Pagan   Aumidia Peguero 
Marlene Plazas  Queenie Rambert  Patricia Ricks 
Celeste Roque   Maria Sanchez   Maria V. Santos 
Melva Torres   Brenda Williams 
 
 
SUMMER TITLE III ESL SUMMER ENRICHMENT PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work as substitutes for the 
TITLE III: ESL Summer Enrichment Program, from July 5, 2017 through July 31, 2017, Monday 
to Friday, from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 95 hours per person: Total: $4,389.00 per person 
Account No. 20-250-100-100-00-01 
 
SUBSTITUTES: 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Ana C. Amaral 
Paulina  Bedoya 

Nancy M. Macfarlane 
Leslie S.  Pineda 
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SUMMER ARTS INSTITUTE GRADES K THROUGH 12-STAFF 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to work as school nurse for the 
Summer Arts Institute Program from July 5, 2017 through July 31, 2017, from 8:00 a.m. to 1:00 
p.m. (not to exceed 95 hours). 
 
Nurses:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 95 hours per person: Total: $4,389.00 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-94-81-6720-250-100-100-00-01 
 
Marie Terese Noonan 
 
 
DISTRICT SUMMER PROMOTION/RETENTION PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to Train Teachers on Language 

Arts or Mathematics Curriculum for the K-8 Promotion/Retention Program on June 26, 2017 from 
8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. (with 2 hours of prep time).  *Contingent on Enrollment 
 
(not to exceed 8 hours for instruction) 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 8 hours per person: Total: $369.60 per person 
 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER 

LadyLaura Bueno 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Dina Rodrigues Faria 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Stephanie Gaeta 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Diana Garcia 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Reynier Herrera 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
Maria Gabriela Iannacone 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Vivian Mary Martinez 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
Lorena  Piloto 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Denise  Renda 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
 
 

 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to Train Teachers on 

Language Arts or Mathematics Curriculum for the K-8 Promotion/Retention Program on June 26, 
2017 from 8:00 a.m. – 11:00 a.m. OR 12:00 p.m. – 3:00 p.m. (with 2 hours of prep time). 
 
(not to exceed 5 hours for instruction) 
 
Teachers: Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 5 hours per person: Total: $231.00 per person 
 
FIRST NAME LAST NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Kelli Symone Collins 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
Lauren Lillian Gonzalez 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
Brenda L. McClinton 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 



2a Personnel Report  June 29, 2017 10 
 
 

  

Arlene Morales 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
Jessica Marie Perez Noguera 11-120-100-101-94-12-61 
Laura Mary Robson 11-120-100-101-94-14-61 
 
 
 Recommended: That the following personnel attend training for the Promotion/Retention 
Program. 
 
Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grade 8 

June 26, 2017 
8:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. or 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. (not to exceed 3 hours for instruction) 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 3 hours per person: Total: $138.60 per person 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME CONTENT 

David Ayd ELA 
Cory Banta ELA 

Nicholas DeMarco ELA 
Christina Harms ELA 

Matthew R. Ravaioli ELA 
Evelina Despaigne Bilingual ELA 

 
 
 Recommended: That the following personnel attend training for the K-8 
Promotion/Retention Program: 
 
Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grades K-8 

June 26, 2017 
8:00 a.m. through 11:00 a.m. or 12:00 p.m. to 3:00 p.m. (not to exceed 3 hours each) 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 3 hours per person: Total: $138.60 per person 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME SCHOOL GRADE CONTENT ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Maryse Abigail Baird 1 Sixth LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Judith A. Mankowski 1 Third/Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Sean Christopher Ogden 1 Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Kathy Santor 1 Kdg LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Vanessa Abarca 2 First Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Lauren E. Bowers 2 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Suzanne Fenelli 2 Third/Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Dana M. Lenardo 2 First LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Lynn Rubin 2 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Nuvia Alvarez 3 Bil. K-2 Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Deborah Ann Blow 3 Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
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Marilyn Mauro Buda 3 Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Kathleen Clavin 3 Kdg LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Nilda T. Cortes 3 First/Second Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Ellen P. Gabriel 3 Third LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Michelle M. Low 3 First/Second LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Elizabeth Mary Perez 3 Bil. K-2 LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Lorelys M.  Torres 3 Sixth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Desiree Villano 3 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Tatiana Monoli Benus 4 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Elke Estrada 4 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Elizabeth Anne Kopnicki 4 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Stacey Lynn McCann 4 (half day) Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Ellen Jane Porter 4 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Veronica Vega 4 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Takisha Abercrombia 5 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Jaclyn Jeanette Crismale 5 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Christine M. Hazuda 5 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Kathryn Lynn Retsinas 5 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Carla Valente 5 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Lissette Lavin Alfonso 6 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Lourdes Cordero 6 (half day) Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Sharon Y. Davis 6 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
LeeAnne M. Defazio 6 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Karen McGill  Gregory 6 Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Diane Murphy Riggi 6 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Rahshen R. Barber 9 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Jerika Fernandez 9 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Laura Mary Robson 9 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Elisabeth A. Verile 9 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Martica Rosa Yanez 9 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Melissa Ivelis Agosto 12 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Sandra Liliana Gil 12 Bil. Kdg-Second Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Shara Greenberg 12 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Anne Margaret Johnson 12 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Tracy D. Jones 12 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Sean David Mclean 12 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Thai Josefina Porter 12 Bil. Kdg.-Second LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Tara Calisto 13 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Cheryl A. Ferry 13 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Leann Fernanda Grabowski 13 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Kery L.  Saltarelli 13 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Joan Kathleen Strassman 13 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Denise J. Morson 14 First/Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Dolores Stapinski 14 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
James Villarino 14 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
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Nube C. Barahona 15 Kdg-Third LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Theoharoula Halkias 15 (half day) /Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Ruth Young 15 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Maryanne Bartone 18 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Alisha P. Cornick 18 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Thomas S. Coyle 18 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Tanisha Simone Crockett 18 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Rebecca Aiello 19 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Johanna Ojeda 19 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Kelli Symone Collins 20 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Janil M. Diaz 20 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Brenda L. McClinton 20 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Briana M. Sullivan 20 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Dina Maria Zayas 20 (half day) Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Alison Joy Gibson 23 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Heidy Guilluame 23 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Christine Marie O’Neill 23 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Elizabeth M. Prime 23 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Maria M. Sanchez 23 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Michelle  Delbene 25 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Kalinna Caridad Johnson 25 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Kerry Ann Boyle 27 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Allison C. Post 27 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Krystal Joselyn Brown 27 (half day) Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Sandra Cristina Cunha 28 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Elizabeth Rose Mclaughlin 28 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Marina A. Moriello 28 Kdg-Third LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 
 
 
 Recommended: That the following personnel attend training for the K-8 
Promotion/Retention Program: 
 
Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grades K-8 

June 26, 2017 
8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. (not to exceed 6 hours each) 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 6 hours per person: Total: $138.60 per person 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME 

LAST 

NAME SCHOOL 

GRADE CONTENT ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Christopher Paul Adamcik 1 Third and Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Katharine Cruz 1 First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Miranda Hanafy 1/9 
Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

11-422-100-101-09-87 
Aaliyah K. McClinton 1 Sixth and Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 
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Story Shawneequa Thompson 1 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Iraklis Athanasios Vogiatzidakis 1/9 
Spec Ed. ICS  11-422-100-101-01-87 

11-422-100-101-09-87 
Sarah Elizabeth Aguilar 2 Kdg LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Elena Maria DiFino 2 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Lorena  Piloto 2 Third/Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Tamika R. Riddick 2 Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Rita C. Romero 2 Kdg., First, Second  LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Veronica Simoes 2 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Beatriz Vaca 2 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Karina Acosta 3 
Bil. Sixth-Seventh 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Claude Dallemand 3 (half day) Sixth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Guiliano A. Farina 3 (half day) Third Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Joann 
Fletcher-
Johnson 3 

Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

John Kumar 3 Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Marlon Dewayne Noyan 3/25 Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
11-422-100-101-25-87 

Neda Ogebevire 3 Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Diana M. Oviedo-Cruz 3 Bil. Third-Fifth ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Jessica  Alvarez 4 Bil. Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Sara Santos Bastos 4 Bil. Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Idalia Diaz 4 
Bil. Fourth-Eighth 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Randi Byruch Farber 4 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Jacqueline Delia Gaston 4 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Nicole M. Grygo 4 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Ismael Hislop 4/16 Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
11-422-100-101-16-87 

Richard S. Bohach, Jr. 5 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Alysia Michele Boyd 5/6 Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
11-422-100-101-06-87 

Celsa Mabel Burgos 5 Bil. Kdg.-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
George Ciggelakis 5 Sixth Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Michael S. Hinterstein 5 Bil. K-4 ICS ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Benson Onyuegbo 5 Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Katherine Vallejo 5 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Traci  Barnes 6 Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Carlos Jose DeOleo 6 Bil. Kdg – Third ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Jacqueline Dixon 6 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Ana L. Fernandez 6 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Steven Howard Marshall 6 (half day) Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Rita Helena Ortegon 6 Bil. Kdg – Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Alicia Nichole Taylor 6 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Zulay Aponte 9 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
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Luis Bracamonte 9 Bil. Fifth-Seventh ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Wayne S. Donadio 9 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Milena Maya 9 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Ewelina B. Mendez 9 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Robin Pier 9 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Joel  Arisso 12 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Susy Rosario Basilici 12 Bil. Third-Eighth 
ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Barbara Ann Forman 12 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Steven P. Litchfield 12 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Nijmah Ayesh 13 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Malissa Branco Borges 13 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Gisella Vigil 13 
Bil. Fourth-Sixth 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Kevin Freeman 13/20/28 Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 
11-422-100-101-13-87 
11-422-100-101-20-87 
11-422-100-101-28-87 

Carolyn  Kirkwood 13 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Siria Marina Mata 13 Bil. First-Third ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Rossy McNamara Calderon 14 Bil. Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Michelle L. Kopec 14 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Patricia Ann Mahon 14 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 

Sarah Minervino 14 First/Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Phyllis Ricciardi 14 Kdg LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Alfredo Thareaux 14 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Heather Dill 15 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 

MeryAnn Di Ianni 15 Bil. K-5 ICS LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Alexandre M. Fernandes 15 Kdg-Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Tracy Ann Gulick 15 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Barbara Maria Noda-Aponte 15 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Tanya L. Gilliam 16@18 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-16-87 
Doris Matute 16@18(half day) Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-16-87 

Fatima Barakat 18 
Bil. Kdg-Eighth 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Keith D. DePre 18 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Elizabeth Lauren Loomis 18 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Joanne D. Moonsammy 18 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Anabela L. Silva 18 Third Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Barbie Thomas 18 Bil Kdg-Second Lal/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Kristen Colletti 19 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Debra L. Glassman 19 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Solaris Oritz 19 Sixth Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Lisa Michelle Kavericks 19(half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Yolanda Cecilia Saavedra 19 Bilingual LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Vincent A. Burbano 20 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Kristi Joy Capindica 20 (half day) Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 
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Sandra J. 
Garcia-
Townes 20 

Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Diana D. Medeiros 20 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Claudia Restrepo 20 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Lorri-Anne Cummings 23 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Ovies M. Guadalupe 23 First-Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Hazel  Outley 23 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Katharine J. Peros 23/27 
Special Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

11-422-100-101-27-87 
Harry  Saint Fleur 23 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Marie L.  Sajous 
4/23  

(half day) 
Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-04-87 

11-422-100-101-23-87 
Laura Lynne Gwaldis 25 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Lakeya Simone 
Hix-

Thompson 25 
Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Alejandro Profet 25 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Kelee A. Mitchell-Hall 25 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Luciana M. Okseniuk 25 Bil. Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Jennifer Patricia Suarez 25 (half day) Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Stephanie Torres 25 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Maria Carolina Triana 25 Bil. Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Susan Kathleen Cameli 27 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Stefany Gomez 27 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESl 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Virginia Tantow 27 (half day) Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Evelyn Maria Herrera Jerez 27 Second-Fourth LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Janil Llano 27 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Stacie L. Negron-Olmo 27 (half day) Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Lina M.  Ruiz 27 Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Lindsay Michele Walker 27 Fifth-Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Joseph  Catena 28 Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Cristina Frances Gratacos 28 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Monica C. Kolesa 28 
Bil. ICS Third-

Eighth 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Claudia M. Pelaez 28 (half day) Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Julissa Ynes Urena 28 Kdg-Third Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Dania J. Villarreal 28 Bil. Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 
 
 

 Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work on the following 
District Summer Programs K-8: 
 
Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grades K-7 

July 5, 2017 through August 1, 2017 (Total of 142.5 hours) 
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours for instruction) 
Planning 30 minutes per week (not to exceed 2.5 hours for planning) 
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Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 142.5 hours per person: Total: $6,583.50 per person 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME SCHOOL GRADE CONTENT ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Christopher Paul Adamcik 1 Third and Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Maryse Abigail Baird 1 Sixth LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Katharine Cruz 1 First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Miranda Hanafy 1/9 
Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

11-422-100-101-09-87 
Judith A. Mankowski 1 Third/Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Aaliyah K. McClinton 1 Sixth and Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Sean Christopher Ogden 1 Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Kathy Santor 1 Kdg LAL 11-422-100-101-01-87 
Story Shawneequa Thompson 1 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

Iraklis Athanasios Vogiatzidakis 1/9 
Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-01-87 

11-422-100-101-09-87 
Sarah Elizabeth Aguilar 2 Kdg LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Vanessa Abarca 2 First Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Lauren E. Bowers 2 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Elena Maria DiFino 2 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Suzanne Fenelli 2 Third/Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Dana M. Lenardo 2 First LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Lorena  Piloto 2 Third/Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Tamika R. Riddick 2 Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Rita C. Romero 2 Kdg., First, Second  LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Lynn Rubin 2 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Veronica Simoes 2 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-02-87 
Beatriz Vaca 2 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-02-87 

Karina Acosta 3 
Bil. Sixth-Seventh 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Nuvia Alvarez 3 Bil. K-2 Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Deborah Ann Blow 3 (half day) Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Marilyn Mauro Buda 3 Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Kathleen Clavin 3 Kdg LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

      
Nilda T. Cortes 3 First/Second Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Claude Dallemand 3 (half day) Sixth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Guiliano A. Farina 3 (half day) Third Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Joann 
Fletcher-
Johnson 3 

Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Ellen P. Gabriel 3 Third LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
John Kumar 3 Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Michelle M. Low 3 First/Second LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Marlon Dewayne Noyan 3/25 
Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 

11-422-100-101-25-87 
Neda Ogebevire 3 Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
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Diana M. Oviedo-Cruz 3 Bil. Third-Fifth ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Elizabeth Mary Perez 3 Bil. K-2 LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 

Lorelys M.  Torres 3 Sixth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Desiree Villano 3 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-03-87 
Jessica  Alvarez 4 Bil. Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Sara Santos Bastos 4 Bil. Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Tatiana Monoli Benus 4 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Idalia Diaz 4 
Bil. Fourth-Eighth 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Elke Estrada 4 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Randi Byruch Farber 4 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Jacqueline Delia Gaston 4 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Nicole M. Grygo 4 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 

Elizabeth Anne Kopnicki 4 Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Stacey Lynn McCann 4 (half day) Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Ellen Jane Porter 4 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Veronica Vega 4 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-04-87 
Takisha Abercrombia 5 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Richard S. Bohach, Jr. 5 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Alysia Michele  Boyd 5/6 
Spec Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

11-422-100-101-06-87 
Celsa Mabel Burgos 5 Bil. Kdg.-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

George Ciggelakis 5 Sixth Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Jaclyn Jeanette Crismale 5 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Christine M. Hazuda 5 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Michael S. Hinterstein 5 Bil. K-4 ICS ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Benson Onyuegbo 5 Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Kathryn Lynn Retsinas 5 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Carla Valente 5 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 
Katherine Vallejo 5 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-05-87 

Lissette Lavin Alfonso 6 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Traci  Barnes 6 Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Lourdes Cordero 6(half day) Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Sharon Y. Davis 6 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

LeeAnne M. Defazio 6 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Carlos Jose DeOleo 6 Bil. Kdg – Third ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Jacqueline Dixon 6 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Ana L. Fernandez 6 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Karen McGill  Gregory 6 Fourth LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Steven Howard Marshall 6 (half day) Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Rita Helena Ortegon 6 Bil. Kdg – Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Diane Murphy Riggi 6 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-06-87 
Alicia Nichole Taylor 6 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-06-87 

Zulay Aponte 9 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Rahshen R. Barber 9 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Luis Bracamonte 9 Bil. Fifth-Seventh ICS-ELL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
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Wayne S. Donadio 9 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Jerika Fernandez 9 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Milena Maya 9 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Ewelina B. Mendez 9 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Robin Pier 9 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 

Laura Mary Robson 9 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Elisabeth A. Verile 9 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Martica Rosa Yanez 9 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-09-87 
Melissa Ivelis Agosto 12 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Joel  Arisso 12 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Susy Rosario Basilici 12 
Bil. Third-Eighth 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Roseann Blaszak 12 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Barbara Ann Forman 12 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Sandra Liliana Gil 12 Bil. Kdg-Second Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Shara Greenberg 12 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Anne Margaret Johnson 12 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Tracy D. Jones 12 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Steven P. Litchfield 12 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Sean David Mclean 12 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-12-87 
Thai Josefina Porter 12 Bil. Kdg.-Second LAL 11-422-100-101-12-87 

Nijmah Ayesh 13 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Malissa Branco Borges 13 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Tara Calisto 13 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Gisella Vigil 13 Bil. First-Third ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Cheryl A. Ferry 13 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Kevin Freeman 13/20/28 

 
 

Spec Ed. ICS 

 
 

LAL/Math 

11-422-100-101-13-87 
11-422-100-101-20-87 
11-422-100-101-28-87 

Ismael Hislop 13/20/28 

 
 
 

Spec. Ed. ICS 

 
 
 

LAL/Math 

11-422-100-101-13-87 
11-422-100-101-20-87 
11-422-100-101-28-87 

Leann Fernanda Grabowski 13 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Carolyn  Kirkwood 13 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Siria Marina Mata 13 Bil. First-Third ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Kery L.  Saltarelli 13 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 

Joan Kathleen Strassman 13 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-13-87 
Rossy McNamara Calderon 14 Bil. Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 

Michelle L. Kopec 14 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Patricia Ann Mahon 14 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 

Sarah Minervino 14 First/Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Denise J. Morson 14 First/Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Phyllis Ricciardi 14 Kdg LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Dolores Stapinski 14 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Alfredo Thareaux 14 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-14-87 
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James Villarino 14 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-14-87 
Nube C. Barahona 15 Kdg-Third LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 

MeryAnn Di Ianni 15 Bil. K-5 ICS LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Heather Dill 15 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Alexandre M.  Fernandes 15 Kdg-Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Tracy Ann Gulick 15 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Barbara Maria Noda-Aponte 15 Bilingual ICS  11-422-100-101-15-87 
Theoharoula Halkias 15 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 

Ruth Young 15 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-15-87 
Tanya L. Gilliam 16 @18 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-16-87 

Doris Matute 
16@18 

(half day) 
Bilingual ICS Math 11-422-100-101-16-87 

Fatima Barakat 18 Bil. Kdg-Eighth ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Maryanne Bartone 18 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Alisha P. Cornick 18 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Thomas S. Coyle 18 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Tanisha Simone Crockett 18 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Keith D. DePre 18 (half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Elizabeth Lauren Loomis 18 Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Joanne D. Moonsammy 18 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Anabela L. Silva 18 Third Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 

Barbie Thomas 18 Bil Kdg-Second Lal/Math 11-422-100-101-18-87 
Rebecca Aiello 19 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Kristen Colletti 19 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Debra L. Glassman 19 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Johanna Ojeda 19 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Solaris Oritz 19 Sixth Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Lisa Michelle Kaverick 19(half day) Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 
Yolanda Cecilia Saavedra 19 Bilingual LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-19-87 

Vincent A. Burbano 20@13  Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Kristi Joy Capindica 
20@13 
(half day) 

Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Kelli Symone Collins 
20@13 
(half day) 

Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Janil M. Diaz 20@13 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Sandra J. Garcia-Townes 23@27 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Brenda L. McClinton 20@13 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Diana D. Medeiros 20@13 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 
Claudia Restrepo 20@13 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Briana M. Sullivan 20@13 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Dina Maria Zayas 
20@13 
(half day) 

Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-20-87 

Lorri-Anne Cummings 23@27 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Alison Joy Gibson 23@27 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Ovies M. Guadalupe 23@27 First-Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Heidy Guilluame 23@27 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
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Christine Marie O’Neill 23@27 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Hazel  Outley 23@27 Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Katharine J. Peros 23/27 
Special Ed. ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

11-422-100-101-27-87 
Elizabeth M. Prime 23@27 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Harry  Saint Fleur 23@27 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Marie L.  Sajous 
23@27  
(half day) 

Kdg-Seventh ESL 11-422-100-101-23-87 

Maria M. Sanchez 23@27 Second/Third LAL 11-422-100-101-23-87 
Michelle  Delbene 25 Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Laura Lynne Gwaldis 25 Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Lakeya Simone Hix-Thompson 25 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Kalinna Caridad Johnson 25 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Alejandro Profet 25 
Bil. ICS Fourth-

Seventh  
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Kelee A. Mitchell-Hall 25 Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Luciana M. Okseniuk 25 Bil. Second/Third LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Jennifer Patricia Suarez 25 (half day) Fourth Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Stephanie Torres 25 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 

Maria Carolina Triana 25 Bil. Kdg/First LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-25-87 
Kerry Ann Boyle 27 Kdg/First Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Susan Kathleen Cameli 27 Fourth/Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Stefany Gomez 27 (half day) Kdg-Seventh ESl 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Virginia Tantow 27 (half day) Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Evelyn Maria Herrera Jerez 27 Second-Fourth LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Janil Llano 27 Bilingual ICS LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Stacie L. Negron-Olmo 27 (half day) Second/Third Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Allison C. Post 27 Kdg/First LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Lina M.  Ruiz 27 Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Krystal Jocelyn Brown 27(half day) Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 
Lindsay Michele Walker 27 Fifth-Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-27-87 

Joseph Catena 28 (half day) Fifth Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Sandra Cristina Cunha 28 (half day) Fourth/Fifth LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Cristina Frances Gratacos 28 Sixth/Seventh Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Monica C. Kolesa 28(half day) 
Bil. ICS Third-

Eighth 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Elizabeth Rose Mclaughlin 28 Sixth/Seventh LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Marina A. Moriello 28 Kdg-Third LAL 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Claudia M. Pelaez 28 
Fourth/Bilingual 

ICS 
LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 

Julissa Ynes Urena 28 Kdg-Third Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 
Dania J. Villarreal 28 Bil. Kdg-Second LAL/Math 11-422-100-101-28-87 
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Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grades K-7 (Substitutes) 
July 5, 2017 through August 1, 2017 
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours for instruction) 
                                       or                                     

Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grade 8 at Admiral Halsey, Jr. Academy – Annex (Substitutes) 
July 10, 2017 to August 4, 2017 
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours for instruction) 
 
Salary at the rate of $46.20 per hour 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87          Total not to exceed $6,468.00 per person 
 
Substitutes: 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Sheryl Romelus Adisa 
Winifred Alexis 
Jeannine Alfano 
Ana C. Amaral 

Melissa A. Barto 
Lauren M. Bianco 

Alba Botnick 
Galina Brodsky 

Kimberli Brown 
Vicente A. Burbano 
Mary Ann Califano 
Sean M. Cavanaugh 

Beth Ann Clayton 
Erika Correa 

Qiana Chanel Davis 
Sophia A. Diakos 
Joseph F. Disporto 

Ann Marie Dolan 
Marianna  Dussan 
Jacqueline Encarnacion 

Melissa Grau 
Starlett Niqueria Harris 

Ismael Hislop 
Harry John Huber III 
Anuja A. Joshi 

Uzma Kabir 
Sangita Kalia 

Annette M.  Klimerman 
Robert J. Langan, Jr. 
James R. Leonard 

Armenia I. Liranzo 
Diana Angelica Lopez 

Nancy M. MacFarlane 
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Jamie Mahoney 
Eric M. Mason 

John Dennis Maxwell 
Jessica A. Mayo 

Guneet Monga 
Melissa A. Moran 

Eileen Fallon Nahaczewski 
Carmen Myriam  Ortiz Rivera 

Deborah Jane Petolino 
Leslie S.  Pineda 
Nieves N. Pita 
Richard P. Pobuta 
Yadira I. Quinones 

Denise Ann  Renda 
Isabel A. Rodriguez 

Gina Guerino Rysinski 
Milagrosa Sader 

Robert Schwarzberg 
Romeo Asencao Simoes 

Joshua Singer 
Naomi Slepian 

Debra L. Stallone 
Lisa Stankiewicz 
Onur Tezucar 

Lynette Torres-Ramos 
Shirley Traverzo 
Amy Uetz 

Ximenda Vanegas 
Katherine Vargas Leonardo 
John A. Vicente 
Peter M. Williams 

Rebecca A. Wurman 
Athanasios Zavolas 

 
 
Admiral William F. Halsey, Jr. Academy (Annex) 

 
 Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work on the 
following District Summer Program at Admiral William F. Halsey, Jr. Academy - Annex: 
 
Promotion/Retention – Teachers Grade 8 

July 10, 2017 through August 4, 2017 (Total of 142.5 hours) 
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours for instruction) 
Planning 30 minutes per week (not to exceed 2.5 hours for planning) 
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Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 142.5 hours per person: Total: $6,583.50 per person 
Account No. 11-422-100-101-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME CONTENT 

David Ayd ELA (half day) 
Cory Banta ELA 

Nicholas DeMarco ELA 
Christina Harms ELA 

Matthew R. Ravaioli ELA 
Evelina Despaigne Bilingual ELA 
Sagine Danso Mathematics 

Mona Fakhry Eskandar Mathematics 
Maha Janati Mathematics 

Patricia Mureu Mathematics 
Richard A. Aldaz Bilingual Mathematics (1/2 Day) 

Reynier Herreira Bilingual Mathematics 
 
 

Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work the Promotion/Retention 
Program K-8: 
 

Promotion/Retention – Nurses 

July 5, 2017 through August 1, 2017  
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours) 
 
Nurses:  Salary: $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 140 hours per person: Total: $6,468.00 per person 
Account No. 11-422-213-104-XX-87 
 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME SCHOOL ACCOUNT NUMBER 

Althea M. Hollis 1/9 
11-422-213-104-01-87 
11-422-213-104-09-87         

Dora Jones 2 11-422-213-104-02-87         
Sivia Rina Leiberman 3 11-422-213-104-03-87 

Dorothy Renee Haywood 4 11-422-213-104-04-87 
Zenaida Resane Downey 5 11-422-213-104-05-87 

Cheryl  Blackshear 6 11-422-213-104-06-87 
Lisa M. Gentile 12 11-422-213-104-12-87 
Joanne Madeline 13 11-422-213-104-13-87 

Anna Elizabeth Gillon 14 11-422-213-104-14-87 
Henrietta N. Udeh 15 11-422-213-104-15-87 
Mary Louise Arnaud 18 11-422-213-104-18-87 

Ann M. Green 19 11-422-213-104-19-87 
Marguerite G. Mucha 25 11-422-213-104-25-87 

Ruth  Perez 27 11-422-213-104-27-87 
Jill Sofia 28 11-422-213-104-28-87 
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Substitutes: 

Sandra J. Baker  Teru Leona Juanita Coleman Martha C. Concepcion 
Nicole M. Crincoli  Betty Felder-Brown  Veronica Valentine Frazier 
Laura Nogueira Goncalves Roslyn Gourdine  Naida Huseinovic 
Maureen LaBrutto  Maria Adelina Lado  Marie Terese Noonan 
Anthony Torres 
 
 
Admiral William F. Halsey, Jr. Academy (Annex) 

 
Recommended: That the following personnel be employed to work the Promotion/Retention 

Program K-8: 
 

Promotion/Retention – Nurses 

July 10, 2017 through August 4, 2017  
7:45 a.m. to 2:45 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours) 
 
Nurses:  Salary: $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 140 hours per person: Total: $6,468.00 per person 
Account No. 11-422-213-104-83-87 
 
Lesean Adele Moore 
 
Substitutes: 
Sandra J. Baker  Teru Leona Juanita Coleman Martha C. Concepcion 
Nicole M. Crincoli  Betty Felder-Brown  Veronica Valentine Frazier 
Laura Nogueira Goncalves Roslyn Gourdine  Naida Huseinovic 
Joanmarie H. Korn  Maureen LaBrutto  Maria Adelina Lado 
Marie Terese Noonan  Anthony Torres 
 
 
SUMMER HIGH SCHOOL REMEDIATION PROGRAM 

 

Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed for the Summer High School 
Remediation Program, from 8:00 a.m. to 2:15 p.m., Monday through Friday, July 10, 2017 through 
August 4, 2017. *Contingent on Enrollment 

 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour not to exceed 125 hours per person. Total: $5,775.00 per person 
Account No.: 11-422-100-101-82-87 
 

Faeli Dussan (Art) Lazo, Leonardo (World Languages-Spanish) 
A’Hearn, Crystal (Social Studies) Litos, Maria Petros (ELA) 
Caceres, Dennis (Mathematics) McCracken, Erin (ELA) 
Caesar, Steve (Special Education-Science) Mariana Dussan (ESL) 
Cisneros, Cesar (Mathematics) Mortensen, Brian (ELA) 
Coppola, Donato (Social Studies) Nam, Michelle Jin (Mathematics) 
Dunton, Maria (Special Education-ELA) Pappachen, Lovely (Physics/Chemistry) 
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Eugene, Anila (Chemistry/Biology) Penta, Michael (Physical Education/Health) 
Fischer, Thomas (Physical Education/Health) Pineiro, Ana Gloria (Art) 
Kumar, Grace K. (Mathematics) Rombardo, Anthony (Special Education-Social 

Studies) 
Fontaine, Robert Henry (Environmental 
Sci./Biology) 

Suresh, Anne (Mathematics) 

Horniacek, Mark (Social Studies) Torruella, Michelle (ELA) 
Garcia, Jose (Bilingual Mathematics) Tota, Marisa (ELA) 
Klier, Robert (Special Education-Mathematics) Traum, Angela (Biology/Chemistry) 
Sohair Abdel-Hadi – Forensics/Phsiology Kelly Ann Kielbasa - Physical Education/Health 

 
 SUBSTITUTES: 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Bapuji 
Munirathnam 

Aineri 

Ana C. Amaral 
Sean M. Cavanagh 

Ronnie Andres Chacon 
Stephanie Ann DePaola 

Lissikutty George 
Jeffery David Koch 

Nancy M. MacFarlane 
Jameelah Quadirah Major-Williams 

George Mathew 
Timothy S. Millheim 

Jorge Monzon 
Sean Ogden 

Leslie S. Pineda 
Rubina Saghir 
Steven  Sedano 

 
 

Recommended that:  The following personnel be employed to work the Summer High 
School Remediation Program and APEX High School Summer Credit Recovery Program: 
 

Summer High Remediation and APEX High School Summer Credit Recovery Programs – Nurse 

July 10 through August 4, 2017 (Total of 140 hours) 
8:00 a.m. – 2:15 p.m. (not to exceed 140 hours) 
 
Nurses:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 140 hours per person: Total: $6,468.00 
Account No. 11-422-213-104-82-87 
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FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Teru Leona Juanita Coleman 
 
Substitutes: 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Sandra J. Baker 
Martha C. Concepcion 
Nicole M. Crincoli 
Betty Felder-Brown 
Veronica 
Valentine Frazier 
Laura Nogueira Goncalves 
Roslyn Gourdine 
Naida Huseinovic 
Joanmarie H. Korn 
Maureen LaBrutto 
Maria Adelina Lado 
Marie Terese Noonan 
Anthony Torres 
 
 
APEX HIGH SCHOOL SUMMER CREDIT RECOVERY PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed for the Apex High School 
Summer Credit Recovery Program, from 8:00 a.m. to 2:15 p.m., Monday through Friday from July 
10, 2017 through August 4, 2017. *Contingent on Enrollment 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 125 hours per person: Total: $69,300.00 
Account No. 20-234-100-100-00-00-02 
 
Abraham Hyungtae Ahn Faye Best   Paul D DePascale 
Dayna A. Gil   Anna Jacob   Edward Long 
Jessy Mathew   Odeny Morisset  Kuan Ainsley Perry 
Betty Santangelo  Donald R. Steup  Solomon Franklin Victor 
 
SUBSTITUTES: 

FIRST NAME LAST NAME 

Vitaliy Adler 
Daniel R. Aronowitz 
Paulina Bedoya 
Sean M. Cavanagh 

Michelle Elizabeth Charles 
Stephanie Ann DePaola 

Scott David Donner 
Krystyna Jaskowski 

Jameelah Quadirah Major-Williams 
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Eric M. Mason 
Brendan P. Meade 
Timothy S.  Millheim 
Joseph A. Misura 

Adrienne F. Nelson 
Andrea Pereira 
Victoria Prizovskaya 
Marvin Randle 

Nancy R. Ravaioli 
Jhon Erick Rojas 
Joseph M. Sanchez 
Liana J. Scarpa 

Kathleen F. Schuyler 
Daniel Sevila 

Aracelis J. Sevila 
Malcolm A. Williams 

 
 
SUMMER HOME INSTRUCTION PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following be employed to work on the following District Summer 
Programs, July 5, 2017 through August 31, 2017, from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., not to exceed 200 
hours’ total. 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 100 hours per person: Total: $7,000.00 
Account No. 11-150-100-101-00-81-60 
 
Claudette Ashmean (50 hrs.)  Dalia Elrakaybie (80 hrs.) Suzanne M. Natale (80 hrs.) 
Andrew James Ruopp (80 hrs.) Starlett Harris (80 hrs.) 
 
Substitute: 
Howard Glenn Rudolf 
 
Teachers Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 100 hours per person: Total: $3,881.00 
Account No. 11-150-100-101-00-81-60 
 
Ramona Christian 
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SUMMER CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed in the Career & Technical 

Education Program from July 5, 2017 through August 31, 2017, 8:00 a.m. through 4:00 p.m. 
Monday through Thursday. 
 
Cooperative Career and Technical Education 

 
Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person. Total: $22,176.00 
Account No. 11-140-100-101-00-81-68 
 
Eileen Mulroy   Vicent J. Slavin, Jr.  Anthony Santo 
Stephen P. Yaniak 
 
Substitute: 
Thomas Urban 
 
 
Maintenance Commercial Foods/Fashion Merchandising/Cosmetology 

 
Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person Total: $22,176.00 
Account No. 11-140-100-101-00-81-68 
 
Paul R. Conte   Carmen Melchionna  Penelope R. Hudeen 
Thomas M. Milburn 
 
 
Maintenance Supermarket Lab 

 

Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person Total:  $5,544.00 
Account No. 11-140-100-101-00-81-68 
 

Isaias Flowers 
 
Substitute: 
John Rose 
 
 
Machine Repair 

 

Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person Total: $16,632.00 
Account No. 11-140-100-101-00-81-68 
 
Michael John Chang  Patrick C. McGee  Ronald Ussher 
 

Substitute: 
Isaias Flowers 
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Printing Services 

 
Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person Total: $5,544.00 
Account No. 11-140-100-101-00-81-68 
 
Dennis McSorley 
 
Substitute: 
Anthony Santo 
 
 
Summer Health Science Careers Curriculum Guides 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to revise the Health Science 

Careers Curriculum Guides, from July 5, 2017 through August 31, 2017 from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 
p.m., Monday through Thursday. 
 
Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 120 hours per person Total: $11,088.00 
Account No. 20-368-200-100-83-00   
 
Eileen Mulroy   Faheemah Walton 
 
 
Coordinator for the Building Capacity Career Pathway Grant 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed as a Program Coordinator for 

the Building Capacity Career Pathway Grant, from July 5, 2017 through February 28, 2018, hours 
varied (Outside of school hours). 
 
Teachers:  Salary: $46.20 per hour not to exceed 144 hours per person Total: $6,652.80 
Account No. 20-368-200-100-83-00 
 
Dana Rivas 
 
 
SUMMER 2017 MARCHING BAND CAMP  

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed for the 2017 Elizabeth High 
School Marching Band Camp outside school hours, from August 21, 2017 through August 25, 2017 
and August 28, 2017 through September 1, 2017, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, varied hours as listed below: 
Account No. 15-140-100-101-89-81-67 
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Name Position Hours Salary: 

Benjamin 
Schwartz  

Co-Director 45 $2,079 

Steve Almeida Co-Director 45 
 

$2,079 

Benjamin 
Schwartz 

Music Arranger 35 
 

$1,617 

Joseph Jacob 
Matthew Ulm 

Head Music Instructor 35 
 

$1,617 

Lauren Carina 
DeLago 

Music Instructor 35 
 

$1,617 

Britney E. Alcine Head Visual Instructor 35 
 

$1,617 

Samantha J. 
Andrejcisk 

Visual Instructor 35 
 

$1,617 

Wayne Dillon Show Coordinator 45 
 

$2,079 

Sharon Calixto Assistant Color Guard 
Instructor 

35 
 

$1,617 

Jonathan Michael 
Riley 

Battery Instrutor 35 $1,617 

David S. 
Finklestein 

Pit Instructor 35 $1,617 

 
Nurses:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 45 hours per person: Total: $2,079.00 
Account No. 15-140-100-101-89-81-67 
 

Name Position Hours Dates: Salary: 

Sivia Rina 
Lieberman 

Nurse 45 August 21- September 1 $2,079 

 
 
SUMMER COMMUNITY PROGRAM 

 
Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed in the Summer Community 

Programs held at George Washington School No. 1 and Elizabeth High School, from July 5, 
2017 through August 11, 2017, Monday through Friday, from 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. and  
5:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m., not to exceed 112/224* hours.  
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour, not to exceed 112/224* hours.  
Account No. 11-800-330-100-91-00 
 
Jennifer Savoca Lifeguard (1-5 p.m.) 
 
Substitutes: 
Rene Cras   Jennifer Savoca 
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SUMMER FOOD SERVICE PROGRAM 

 
Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed, during the pleasure of the Board, 

in the Summer Food Service Program, subject to funding and sufficient continuing enrollment, as 
below written.  Account No. 50-910-310-110-66-00-20 (Cook Managers);  
50-910-310-110-66-00-30 (Assistant Cook Managers, Cafeteria Workers, Substitutes). 
 

July 5, 2017 through August 11, 2017 

BASED ON ASSIGNMENTS START AND END DATES WILL VARY 

 

Name Assignment No. of Hours/Day Hourly Rate July 

Angela Moncada Cafeteria Worker 3.5 $11.11 
Daliah Y. Marshmon Cafeteria Worker 3.5 $11.33 
Yule Ramos Cafeteria Worker 3.5 $11.58 
Denia De Los Santos Cafeteria Worker 3.5 $11.58 
 
 
Summer Sports Athletic Camp Programs  

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed in the High/Middle School 

Summer Sports Athletic Camp Programs at various locations, from July 1, 2017 through August 
31, 2017, Monday through Sunday, varied hours, pending enrollment.  
 
Teachers: Salary $46.20 per hour, not to exceed hours as stated. Total:  $2,079.00 
Account No. 11-402-100-100-00-81-64 
 
Names Positions Hours (varied) 

Jason George Varsity Girls Soccer 45 hrs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Subject to correction of errors 
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    P         Elizabeth, NJ;   
      Y         June 29, 2017 

 

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
 The Superintendent of Schools recommends approval of the following recommendations. 
 
 
TRANSFERS 

 

 Recommended:  That the following transfers of personnel be approved, as below written. 
 
Instructional Department 

 

 Certified Staff 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Melanie Padilla  Administrative Secretary Guidance Counselor  7/1/17 
    III-12 Months   (No. 2447) 
    (No. 4265)   John E. Dwyer Technology Academy 
    94-Mitchell Building  Salary:  $73,197 
    Business Office  Account No. 15-000-218-104-82-00 
 
Frank Reilly   Teacher-Fifth Grade  Guidance Counselor  7/1/17 
    (No. 0211)   (No. 2768) 
    School No. 23   Thomas A. Edison Career 
        & Technical Academy 
        Salary:  $95,907 
        Account No. 15-000-218-104-87-00 
 
Business Office 

 
 Administrative Secretary III-12 Months 
 
Name    From    To    Date  
Sandra Milena Verma  Administrative Secretary Administrative Secretary 7/1/17 
    II-12 Months   III-12 Months 
    (No. 1148)   (No. 4265) 
    School No. 21   94-Mitchell Building 
        Business Office 
        Salary: $45, 231 
        Account No. 11-000-251-105-00-00 
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DISTRICT SUMMER PROGRAMS 

 
Division of Early Childhood Education 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to review and record 
immunization and physical examination records during preschool registration, July 5, 2017 through 
August 31, 2017, Monday to Thursday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour not to exceed 20 hours per person.  Total: $924.00 
Account No. 20-218-200-104-00-00 
 
Anne Greene 
 
 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to recruit and register preschool 
students, July 5, 2017 through August 31, 2017, Monday to Thursday, from 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour not to exceed 30 hours per person.  Total: $1,386.00 
Account No. 20-218-200-104-00-00 
 
Luisa Perez 
 
 
INTERSCHOLASTIC ATHLETIC PROGRAM 

 
 Recommended:  That the following personnel be employed to assist the High School/Middle 
School Summer Sports Athletic Camp Programs at Various locations from July 1, 2017 through 
August 31, 2017, Monday through Sunday, varied hours, pending enrollment. 
 
Teachers:  Salary:  $46.20 per hour not to exceed as stated.  Total $4,389.00 
Account No. 11-402-100-100-00-81-64 
 
Name Position Hours (varied) 

Akeem Jackson Varsity Football Camp 95 Hrs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Subject to correction of errors 
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C        Award of Contracts Report 
  O        Award of Contracts, etc. 
     P 

       Y        Elizabeth, N.J., June 29, 2017 
 
 
BOARD OF EDUCATION: 

 
 
The Superintendent of Schools recommends approval of the following: 
 
 

CONTRACT WITH TRINTIAS CHILDREN’S THERAPY SERVICES 
 

As recommended by Tracy Crosby, Director of Early Childhood Education, that the Elizabeth 
Board of Education enter into contract with Trinitas Children’s Therapy Services, Elizabeth, NJ, to 
implement the Scribbles to Script Pre-K Handwriting Program at the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 
Early Childhood Center School No. 51 between July 5, 2017 through August 16, 2017, at no cost 
the Board, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-1 et seq. 
 
 

CONTRACT WITH ELIZABETH YOUTH THEATER ENSEMBLE 
 

As recommended by Michael Ojeda, Principal of Thomas Jefferson Arts Academy that the 
Elizabeth Board of Education enter into contract with Elizabeth Youth Theater Ensemble, Elizabeth, 
NJ, to provide students with experiential learning opportunities in theater and film production 
during the summer and school-day for the period of July 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017, as a 
professional service, at cost not to exceed $10,000.00, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-5a(1). 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

AMENDMENT OF LONG RANGE FACILITY PLAN 

AND 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Elizabeth Board of Education Long Range Facility Plan designated the 
construction of new schools and renovations and additions to district schools; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Elizabeth Board of Education must submit a Pre-Development 
Application for each project to the New Jersey Department of Education for approval of project 
initiation.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby 
authorized to amend the approved Elizabeth Board of Education Long Range Facility Plan to take 
the necessary steps to make the necessary Alterations to Toussaint L’Ouverture – Marquis de 
Lafayette School No. 6 to make better use of the existing main office space by defining spaces for 
the waiting room, secretaries’ offices, conference room and Principal’s Office by adding and 
removing door areas, installing new casework and adjusting the existing ceiling grid, lights, HVAC 
systems, electrical outlets as necessary for the new layout and develop the required Pre-
Development Application (PDA) for submission to the New Jersey Department of Education.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-358 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

AMENDMENT OF LONG RANGE FACILITY PLAN 

AND 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION 

 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Elizabeth Board of Education Long Range Facility Plan designated the 
construction of new schools and renovations and additions to district schools; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Elizabeth Board of Education must submit a Pre-Development 
Application for each project to the New Jersey Department of Education for approval of project 
initiation.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Superintendent of Schools is hereby 
authorized to amend the approved Elizabeth Board of Education Long Range Facility Plan to take 
the necessary steps to make the necessary Alterations to Dr. Orlando Edreira Academy School No. 
26 to renovate the existing media center at School No. 26 to provide a “Teach To One’ space for 
students and staff. Including power/data outlet relocations and minor construction, finishes, 
casework, furniture systems and equipment for the new spaces’ functions and develop the required 
Pre-Development Application (PDA) for submission to the New Jersey Department of Education.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-359 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION  

 

AUTHORIZING BOARD PRESIDENT AND ADMINISTRATOR TO APPROVE 

AMENDMENTS TO LEASE AGREEMENTS FOR PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 437-439 

SCHILLER STREET AND 441 SCHILLER STREET 

 

WHEREAS, the Board currently utilizes the spaces located at 437-439 Schiller Street and 441 
Schiller Street (the “Schiller Street Properties”) as commercial space to store equipment and supplies for 
Elizabeth Public Schools pursuant to existing leases; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board has entered into a lease of the property located at 533-547 Division Street, 
Elizabeth New Jersey (the “Division Street Property”) in order to relocate the storage facility currently 
located at the Schiller Street Properties; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board requires the use of the Schiller Street Properties until September 30, 2017 

in order to permit the completion of landlord’s work to the Division Street Property; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lease on the 437-439 Schiller Street property currently expires on June 30, 2017 
and the Lease on the 441 Schiller Street property currently expires on October 31, 2017 and Board desires 
to extend the term of the leases for the Schiller Street Properties to both expire as of September 30, 2017; 
and 
 
 WHEREAS, the landlord of the Schiller Street Properties has agreed to amend the leases to provide 
for a September 30, 2017 termination date subject to the Board executing an Amendment to Real Estate 
Lease and Lease Termination Agreement in substantial accordance with the forms attached hereto as 
Exhibit A (the “Lease Amendments’); and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board desires to authorize the Board President and/or Administrator to approve 
and execute the Lease Amendments in and between the Board, as a tenant, and Schiller SG LLC, as a 
landlord, with terms substantially similar to those terms as included in the Lease Amendments (Exhibit A), 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Elizabeth Board of Education as follows: 
 

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth at length; and 
 

2. The President of the Board and the Administrator of the Board are hereby authorized and directed 
to approve and execute the Lease Amendments in and between the Board and Schiller SG LLC, 
with terms substantially similar with the form of Lease Agreements, copies of which are attached 
hereto as Exhibit A; and 

 
3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 

 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-360 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION  

 

AUTHORIZING ENTRY INTO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH 

THE COUNTY OF UNION IN ACCORDANCE WITH  

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) AND N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-11a. 
 

WHEREAS, the Board, having determined that, membership in the County of Union 
Cooperative Pricing System, effective June 29, 2017 will aid carrying out the business and 
responsibilities of the Board; and  

 WHEREAS, such membership shall term shall end on December 31, 2018 and shall 
automatically renew unless and until the Board elects to terminate such membership and withdraw 
from the system; and 

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to approve such membership as incorporated in the 
Agreement attached hereto. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Elizabeth Board of Education as 
follows: 

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth at length. 

2. The Board approves the agreement attached hereto by and between the Board and 
County of Union Cooperative Pricing System to provide a cooperative pricing system 
for the benefit of the Board as a Participating Contracting Unit within such system, and 
authorizes and directs the Board President and Board Secretary/ School Business 
Administrator to execute the same in normal fashion. 

3. All previous Resolutions and/or orders and directives of Board employees or officials 
which are contrary or inconsistent with the terms of this instant Resolution are hereby 
rescinded, repealed and otherwise deemed ineffectual to the extent of their 
inconsistency. 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-361 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  

 

 WHEREAS, the ELIZABETH SCHOOL DISTRICT (the “District”); and the 
ELIZABETH EDUCATION ASSOCIATION (“EEA”) (collectively, “the Parties”) have 
negotiated a Settlement Agreement dated June ___, 2017, intended to constitute the complete and 
final resolution of any and all disputes between the Parties arising from or relating to all grievances 
filed by the EEA against the District for the school years 2009-2010 up through and including the 
school year 2016-2017, which are the subject of a pending arbitration before Barbara Zausner, an 
arbitrator named by the New Jersey Public Employment Relations Commission (“the arbitration”), 
and which includes but is not limited to the grievances with the following captions:  Elizabeth 
Board of Education & Elizabeth Education Association, Docket No. AR-2011-585, Grievance 12-
10-01; Elizabeth Board of Education & Elizabeth Education Association, Docket No. AR-2012-
291, Grievance 10-11-02; Elizabeth Board of Education & Elizabeth Education Association, 
Docket No. AR-2013-353, Grievance 12-12-03; Elizabeth Board of Education & Elizabeth 
Education Association, Docket No. AR-2014-295, Grievance 09-13-01; and Elizabeth Board of 
Education & Elizabeth Education Association, Grievance 10-1507 (collectively, “the 
Grievances”);  
 

WHEREAS, the EEA filed the aforementioned five (5) separate Grievances with the 
District, which in short seek additional compensation for all K-8 teaching staff within the District’s 
thirty-two (32) schools for an alleged breach of the terms and conditions of a collective 
negotiations agreement (“CNA”) and damages in connection therewith relating to alleged CNA 
breaches for school years 2010-2011, 2011-2012, 2012-2013, 2013-2014, 2014-2015, 2015-2016 
and 2016-2017;   

 
WHEREAS, the Parties are currently before Barbara Zausner, an arbitrator appointed by 

PERC, litigating the Grievances in the arbitration, within which the EEA is attempting to prosecute 
the Grievances as a singular “class grievance”; 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties mutually desire to enter into the Settlement Agreement to fully 

and finally resolve the Grievances, the arbitration and any and all other disputes related thereto, 
including but not limited to all pending disputes before PERC as well as any other disputes which 
could have been brought, arising from the aforementioned facts described above (which shall 
collectively be referred to as “the subject matter from which this Agreement arises”);  

 
WHEREAS, the Parties further intend to finally resolve all future teaching schedules and 

preparatory period issues previously in dispute by adopting an agreed upon Statement of Policy 
which shall be binding on all Parties from 2017-2018 and thereafter; and 

 
 
 



 
 

 WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the Settlement Agreement and determined that it is 
in its best interest for cost efficiency and in lieu of arbitration to settle this matter; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby agrees and approves 
the terms of the Settlement Agreement, a copy of which shall be kept on file by the Board; and  
 
 IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board authorizes the Superintendent to execute 
the Settlement Agreement on behalf of the Board; and  
 
 IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Business Administrator and/or the 
Superintendent are authorized to take such further necessary steps to effectuate the terms of the 
Settlement Agreement.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-362 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION  

 

 

AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE SOMERSET COUNTY 

COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM #2-SOCCP, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) AND N.J.S.A. 18A:18A-11a. 

 
WHEREAS, the Board, having determined that, membership in the Somerset County 

Cooperative Pricing System #2-SOCCP, effective June 15, 2017 will aid carrying out the business 
and responsibilities of the Board; and  

 WHEREAS, such membership shall term shall end on December 31, 2018 and shall 
automatically renew unless and until the Board elects to terminate such membership and withdraw 
from the system; and 

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to approve such membership as incorporated in the 
Agreement attached hereto. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Elizabeth Board of Education as 
follows: 

1. The aforesaid recitals are incorporated herein as if set forth at length. 

2. The Board approves the agreement attached hereto by and between the Board and 
Somerset County Cooperative Pricing System #2-SOCCP to provide a cooperative 
pricing system for the benefit of the Board as a Participating Contracting Unit within 
such system, and authorizes and directs the Board President and Board Secretary/ 
School Business Administrator to execute the same in normal fashion. 

3. All previous Resolutions and/or orders and directives of Board employees or officials 
which are contrary or inconsistent with the terms of this instant Resolution are hereby 
rescinded, repealed and otherwise deemed ineffectual to the extent of their 
inconsistency. 

4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-363 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

APPROVING COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION AGREEMENTS PURSUANT TO  

INVOKING THE DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY 

 
 WHEREAS, the School Ethics Act (N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21 et seq.) was enacted by the New Jersey 
State Legislature to ensure and preserve public confidence in school board members and school 
administrators and to provide specific ethical standards to guide their conduct; and 
 

WHEREAS, the School Ethics Commission has provided guidance in Public Advisory Opinion 
A03-98, regarding how a Board should invoke the Doctrine of Necessity when a quorum of a board of 
education has conflicts of interest on a matter required to be voted upon; and  
  

WHEREAS, the opinion set forth that, when it is necessary for a Board to invoke the Doctrine of 
Necessity, the Board should state publicly that it is doing so, the reason that such action is necessary and 
the specific nature of the conflicts of interest; and  
  

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Legislative purpose as set forth in N.J.S.A.18A:12-22(a), the 
School Ethics Commission views public disclosure of conflicts of interest to be paramount when it is 
necessary to invoke the Doctrine of Necessity; and 

 
WHEREAS the Elizabeth Board of Education adopted a resolution invoking the Doctrine of 

Necessity at its public meeting on January 5, 2017 for the reason of approving a Collective Negotiations 
Agreements between the Elizabeth Education Association and the Board of Education and that it must do 
so because of the conflicts of interest for six of nine board members who have conflicts due to their familial 
and business interests; and 

 
WHEREAS the Elizabeth Board of Education read the resolution at its public meeting scheduled 

January 5, 2017, and posted public notices for 30 days and provided the School Ethics Commission with a 
copy of the resolution as required by the Decision of the School Ethics Commission.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Elizabeth Board of Education hereby 
approves and ratifies the Memorandum of Agreement by and between the Elizabeth Education Association 
and the Elizabeth Board of Education commencing on July 1, 2016 and concluding on June 30, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-364 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

 

APPROVING COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATION AGREEMENTS PURSUANT TO  

INVOKING THE DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY 

 
 WHEREAS, the School Ethics Act (N.J.S.A. 18A:12-21 et seq.) was enacted by the New Jersey 
State Legislature to ensure and preserve public confidence in school board members and school 
administrators and to provide specific ethical standards to guide their conduct; and 
 

WHEREAS, the School Ethics Commission has provided guidance in Public Advisory Opinion 
A03-98, regarding how a Board should invoke the Doctrine of Necessity when a quorum of a board of 
education has conflicts of interest on a matter required to be voted upon; and  
  

WHEREAS, the opinion set forth that, when it is necessary for a Board to invoke the Doctrine of 
Necessity, the Board should state publicly that it is doing so, the reason that such action is necessary and 
the specific nature of the conflicts of interest; and  
  

WHEREAS, in keeping with the Legislative purpose as set forth in N.J.S.A.18A:12-22(a), the 
School Ethics Commission views public disclosure of conflicts of interest to be paramount when it is 
necessary to invoke the Doctrine of Necessity; and 

 
WHEREAS the Elizabeth Board of Education adopted a resolution invoking the Doctrine of 

Necessity at its public meeting on January 5, 2017 for the reason of approving a Collective Negotiations 
Agreements between the Elizabeth Administrators and Supervisory Council and the Elizabeth Board of 
Education and that it must do so because of the conflicts of interest for six of nine board members who have 
conflicts due to their familial and business interests; and 

 
WHEREAS the Elizabeth Board of Education read the resolution at its public meeting scheduled 

January 5, 2017, and posted public notices for 30 days and provided the School Ethics Commission with a 
copy of the resolution as required by the Decision of the School Ethics Commission.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Elizabeth Board of Education hereby 
approves and ratifies the Memorandum of Agreement by and between the Elizabeth Administration and 
Supervisory Council and the Elizabeth Board of Education commencing on July 1, 2016 and concluding 
on June 30, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
Elizabeth, New Jersey 
June 29, 2017           16-365 
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